

ÙLl

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.5

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 18838/2013
(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 03/01/2013
IN WP NO. 9590/2006 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT
BANGALORE)

CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

KAILASH CHANDRA GAUR

RESPONDENT(S)

(WITH OFFICE REPORT)

(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date : 23/08/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. O. P. Gaggar, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Gaggar, Adv.

Ms. Mythili Vijay Kumar, Thallam, Adv.

Mr. Vikram Aditya Narayan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. H. Chandra Sekhar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

[VINOD LAKHINA]

COURT MASTER [ASHA SONI]

COURT MASTER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]

1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.8263 OF 2016

[Arising out of Special Leave Petition

(Civil) No.18838/2013]

CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA ...APPELLANT

VERSUS

KAILASH CHANDRA GAUR ...RESPONDENT

ORDER

1. Leave granted.

2. The sole respondent herein, who, at the relevant point of time, was a Director of one M/s Movers Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as "The Company" \235), had executed two personal guarantees against a financial accommodation made available by the appellant bank to the Company in question. This was on 7 th June,

1983 and 8 th

August, 1983 respectively. On

6 th

July, 1984 the respondent resigned from the Board of Directors of the Company and

2

informed the appellant - Bank with a request to discharge the present respondent from the guarantees executed by him. The Bank intimated the present respondent that the matter was being examined at the appropriate decision making level. Sometime in 1985, one Mr. V. Nandakumar came in as a Director of the Company in place of the present respondent and he also executed two personal guarantees which were

accepted by the Bank. As there was default in payment of the loan amount the Bank instituted a suit for recovery in the year 1992 which got transferred to the learned Debts Recovery Tribunal at Bangalore (hereinafter referred to as "STribunal" \235) upon enforcement of the Recovery of Debts Due to Banks and Financial Institutions Act, 1993. The learned Tribunal by order dated 21 st

November, 2003 decreed the application of the Bank but restricted the

3
liability of the present respondent to the amount of the two guarantees in question.

3. Aggrieved the present respondent filed an appeal before the learned Debts Recovery Appellate Tribunal, Bangalore (hereinafter referred to as "SAppellate Tribunal" \235) which was allowed. One of the grounds that prevailed upon the learned Appellate Tribunal to allow the appeal of the present respondent was that the action of the Bank in accepting the personal guarantees of Mr. V. Nandakumar (the new Director) amounted to exoneration of the present respondent from the guarantees executed by him. The aforesaid order of the learned Appellate Tribunal is dated 21 st July, 2005 and was challenged by the Bank before the High Court by filing Writ Petition No.9590 of 2006 out of which the present appeal has arisen. The said writ petition was dismissed by the High Court by

4
the impugned judgment and order dated 3 rd January, 2013 again, primarily, on the above said ground, namely, the induction of Mr. V. Nandakumar as a new Director and the personal guarantees executed by him exonerated the respondent herein. Aggrieved the present appeal has been filed.

4. We have heard the learned counsels for the parties.

5. In the suit filed by the Bank which was transferred to the learned Tribunal the present respondent was impleaded as defendant No.6 and Mr. V. Nandakumar (the new Director) who came in place of the present respondent was impleaded as the defendant No.7. The decree passed by the learned Tribunal made both the defendant Nos. 6 and 7 jointly liable, however, for the amounts of the guarantees executed by them. It transpires that against the order of the learned Tribunal while the present

5
respondent herein had filed an appeal i.e. R.A.No.7/2005, the defendant No.7 in the suit (Mr. V. Nandakumar, the new Director) filed a separate appeal i.e. R.A.-8/2005. While R.A.No.7 filed by the respondent herein was decided by the learned Appellate Tribunal on 21 st

July, 2005, the appeal filed by the defendant No.7 (Mr. V.

Nandakumar) was decided on 31 st August, 2005. Against both the separate orders passed by the learned Appellate Tribunal, the Bank had filed two separate writ petitions i.e. Writ Petition No.9590 of 2006 against the order of the learned Appellate Tribunal dated 21 st July, 2005 and Writ Petition NO.24303 of 2005 against the order of the learned Appellate Tribunal dated 31 st August, 2005. By the impugned judgment and order dated 3 rd January, 2003, while the Writ Petition No.9590 of 2006 filed by the Bank against the present

6
respondent was decided, we are told that the Writ Petition No.24303 of 2005 filed by the Bank against Mr. V. Nandakumar (the new Director) is still pending consideration before the High Court and is awaiting the outcome of the present appeal.

6. The cardinal issue in the writ petition (Writ Petition No.9590 of 2006) out of which the present appeal has arisen being what has been noticed, namely, that the induction of Mr. V. Nandakumar (the new Director) and the execution of the personal guarantees by him exonerated or discharged the present respondent from the bank guarantees which were furnished by him made it imperative that both the writ petitions i.e. Writ Petition No.9590 of 2006 and Writ Petition No.24303 of 2005 should have been heard together. Whether the guarantees executed by the two Directors i.e. defendant Nos. 6 and 7, both, continue to

7
remain in force or the acceptance of the one would work as exoneration of the other could not have been decided in the writ petition filed by the Bank against the respondent herein without taking into consideration the writ petition filed by the Bank against Mr. V. Nandakumar (the new Director). We do not know and the said issue need not detain the Court as to why the High Court did not decide both the writ petitions together. However, it is our considered view that for a fuller and complete adjudication of the matter the two writ petitions should have been heard together so that the individual or the joint liability of the two defendants i.e. defendant Nos. 6 and 7 could be properly adjudicated.

7. In any event, the decision of this Court in the present appeal filed by the Bank against the present respondent would

8
virtually foreclose the writ petition pending in the High Court filed by the Bank as against Mr. V. Nandakumar (the new Director) and any opinion expressed by this

Court would work either to the prejudice or to the benefit of the said defendant i.e. Mr. V. Nandakumar against whom the writ proceeding instituted by the Bank is presently pending.

8. In the light of the above fact we are, therefore, of the view that we ought not to decide the present appeal on merits but request the High Court to decide both the writ petitions together. We accordingly set aside the order of the High Court on the above stated grounds and request the High Court to act accordingly, namely, decide Writ Petition No.9590 of 2006 and Writ Petition No.24303 of 2005 together as expeditiously as its business would permit. We also make it clear that the High Court

9 is free to decide the matter in a manner as may be considered appropriate by it and we have expressed no opinion on the contentions of either of the parties before us.

9. The appeal consequently is disposed of in the above terms and the order of the High Court is set aside.

.....,J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

.....,J.
(PRAFULLA C. PANT)

NEW DELHI
AUGUST 23, 2016